# ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

# No. 21-5200

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NANCY GIMENA HUISHA-HUISHA, on behalf of herself and others similarly situated, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia No. 1:21-cv-100 Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan

#### **BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

Stephen B. Kang Cody Wofsy Morgan Russell My Khanh Ngo American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, Immigrants' Rights Project 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 343-0774 Lee Gelernt Omar Jadwat Daniel A. Galindo Ming Cheung David Chen American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, Immigrants' Rights Project 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 (212) 549-2660 Igelernt@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees (Additional Count

(Additional Counsel on Next Page)

Filed: 11/12/2021 Page 2 of 73

Andre Segura Kathryn Huddleston Brantley Shaw Drake American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Texas, Inc. 5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350 Houston, Texas 77007 (713) 942-8146

Karla M. Vargas **Texas Civil Rights Project** 1017 W. Hackberry Ave. Alamo, Texas 78516 (956) 787-8171

**Blaine Bookey** Neela Chakravartula Jamie Crook Karen Musalo Center for Gender & **Refugee Studies** 200 McAllister Street San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 565-4877

Robert Silverman Irit Tamir Oxfam America Suite 500 Boston, MA 02115 (617) 482-1211

Scott Michelman Arthur B. Spitzer American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of the District of Columbia 915 15th Street, NW, 2nd floor Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 457-0800

Tamara F. Goodlette Refugee and Immigrant Center for Legal Education and Legal Services (RAICES) 802 Kentucky Avenue San Antonio, TX 78201 (210) 960-3206

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

GLOSSARY xi
INTRODUCTION1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND
A. The Comprehensive Immigration System Governing Removals and Humanitarian Protections
B. The Title 42 Process5
C. Title 42 in Operation10
II. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT15
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS15
A. Section 265 Does Not Authorize Expulsions16
B. Section 265 Was Designed To Regulate <i>Only</i> Transportation Providers25
C. Adhering To The Statutory Text Does Not Render Defendants Powerless To Respond To A Public Health Crisis

D. Even Assuming The Statute Permits Expulsions In Some Cases, It Cannot Override Congress's Specific Humanitarian Protections34
E. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Unwarranted40
II. FAMILIES WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION42
III. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS WEIGH STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION45
A. Migrant Families Are Not A Significant Source Of COVID-1946
B. CDC Itself Agrees That Mitigation Measures Can Safely Reduce The Risk Of COVID-19 Transmission49
C. The Injunction Does Not Impose A Substantial Burden On DHS54
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Alabama Realtors Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Ser 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	
<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186 (1887)	
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	42
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 40, 41, 42
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	24
Dessouki v. Att'y Gen. of U.S., 915 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 2019)	24
District of Columbia v. Dep't of Labor, 819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	41
Doe v. Mattis, 928 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	36, 37, 38, 39, 40

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S 120 (2000)
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , No. 85-CV-4544, 2018 WL 4945000 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2018)56
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)
Hazeltine v. Miss. Valley Fire Ins. Co., 55 F. 743 (C.C.W.D. Tenn. 1893)
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke,</i> 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)4
<i>J.B.B.C v. Wolf.</i> , No. 20-cv-01509-CJ, 2020 WL 6041870 (D.D.C. June 26, 2020) 16, 40
Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States, 833 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2016)
Loving v. IRS, 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 40, 41
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)

_		-	-	
Pag	Dr	О,	ot.	72
I au	15	0	UI.	10

NRDC v. Daley,	
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	42
P.J.E.S. v. Wolf,	
502 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020)	7, 38, 40, 56
Padilla v. Kentucky,	
559 U.S. 356 (2010)	16
R.I.L-R v. Johnson,	
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	56
Rotkiske v. Klemm,	
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).	16
Russello v. United States,	
464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18
SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,	
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	41
United States v. Juvenile Male,	
670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	40
United States v. Texas,	
F.Supp.3d, No. 21-CV-173, 2021 WL 4848743 (W.D. Tex. A	•
2021)	48
Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,	
573 U.S. 302 (2014)	15, 41
Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker,	
299 U.S. 5 (1936)	18

<i>Walsh v. Preston</i> , 109 U.S. 297 (1883)26
Statutes and Treaties
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1) 18, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(i)
8 U.S.C. § 1222
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)4
8 U.S.C. § 123116
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)
18 U.S.C. § 3185

20		10	of	73
a	JE	10	U	10

18 U.S.C. § 3186
18 U.S.C. § 319617
42 U.S.C. § 264(a)20
42 U.S.C. § 264(b)20
42 U.S.C. § 264(c)
42 U.S.C. § 264(d)
42 U.S.C. § 2655, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42
42 U.S.C. § 271
42 U.S.C. § 271(a) 6, 20
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3)(B)19
Act of Aug. 5, 1892, Pub. L. No. 52-380, 27 Stat. 34
Act of Feb. 15, 1893, ch. 114, 27 Stat. 449 25, 26
Act of May 6, 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 5817
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084 17, 18, 19
U.N. Convention Against Torture, art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988)
Pub. L. No. 105-207, Div. G. Title XXI, 112 Stat. 2681

# Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17
8 C.F.R. § 1208.18
42 C.F.R. § 71.51(g)20
82 Fed. Reg. 6,890 (Jan. 19, 2017)20
85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (March 20, 2020)
85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (March 26, 2020)
85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sept. 11, 2020)7
86 Fed. Reg. 9,942 (Feb. 17, 2021)
86 Fed. Reg. 38,717 (July 22, 2021)
86 Fed. Reg. 41,863 (Aug. 3, 2021)11
86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021)
86 Fed. Reg. 50,989 (Sept. 9, 2021)
86 Fed. Reg. 58,216 (Oct. 21, 2021)10
86 Fed. Reg. 59,603 (Oct. 25, 2021)10

86 Fed. Reg. 61,224 (Nov. 5, 2021)
86 Fed. Reg. 61,246 (Nov. 5, 2021)
86 Fed. Reg. 61,252 (Nov. 5, 2021)47
Other Authorities
24 Cong. Rec. 290 et seq. (1892-93) 17, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31
Introduce, Universal English Dictionary (John Craig ed. 1861)25
Introduce, Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (1st ed. 1898)25
Treasury Department, United States Quarantine Laws and Regulations (Feb. 24, 1893)
